
 

 
 
 

MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD 
ON MONDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MEMBERSHIP: 
9 MEMBERS 

 

 

Independent Members (5)  

  

1. Mrs Mary Dodd Vice-Chair of the Committee 

2. Mrs Daphne Evans  

3. Mrs Julie James  

4. Mr M. Andre Morgan Chair of the Committee 

5. Mr Alun Williams  

 

 

Community Committee Member (1) 

 

1. Town Councillor Philip Rogers 

 

 

Elected Members of the County Council (3) 

 

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 

2. Councillor Rob James 

3. Councillor Gareth Thomas 

  
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 12TH JULY, 2021.  

5 - 8 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING.  9 - 12 

5. CODE OF CONDUCT DATA.  13 - 14 

6. REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE.  15 - 172 

7. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - CLLR DAVID POOLE.  173 - 188 

8. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY.  189 - 210 

9. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 July 2021 
 

PRESENT: Mr. M.A. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
M. Dodd, D. Evans, J. James, and A. Williams 
 
Community Member:- 
Town Councillor P. Rogers 
 
Councillors: 
W.T. Evans (substitute for Councillor G.B. Thomas) and S.J.G. Gilasbey 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Remote Meeting - , - 2.00  - 2.40 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor G.B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH JUNE 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on the 14th June, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY CLLR P COMLEY 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Community Councillor 
Peter Comley for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak and make 
written representations, but not vote, on matters relating to the payment of rent by 
Betws RFC to Betws Community Council. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Comley had a 
personal and prejudicial interest in this matter as he was the Secretary, Treasurer 
and Licensee for Betws RFC and also a member of the club Committee, and that a 
member of the public, with full knowledge of the facts, would reasonably regard 
that interest as being so significant it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. Councillor Comley had accordingly requested that 
a dispensation be granted under Regulations 2 (f) and (h) of the Standards 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001. 
 
Following a discussion it was:- 
 
RESOLVED  
 
4.1 that dispensation be granted under Regulations 2 (f) and (h) 

of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to Councillor Peter Comley for dispensation 
to speak and make written representation, but not vote, at 
meetings of Betws Community Council in respect of matters 
relating to the payment of rent by Betws RFC to the Betws 
Community Council 

4.2 That the period of dispensation be granted to the end of 
Councillor Comley’s current term of office up to the local 
government elections in May 2022 

 
5. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
In accordance with minute 5 of its meeting held on the 14th June, 2021 the 
Committee considered a report detailing the following proposed changes to the 
Council’s approved Whistleblowing Policy aimed at improving processes and 
reflecting recent experiences:- 
 

 A new paragraph 20 dealing with whistleblowing complaints by employees 
of the Council’s Local Authority Trading Companies. (NB. If approved, this 
will cause subsequent paragraphs to be renumbered accordingly) 

 A change to the flowchart in Appendix A to provide that the feedback form 
is sent to whistle-blowers by the Contact Officer instead of the Monitoring 
Officer 

 A change to the Feedback form inserting email contact details for where it 
should be sent. 

 
In response to a question on the appropriateness of the inclusion of the Chair of 
the Standards Committee in the list of contactable persons within the Policy, the 
Monitoring Officer suggested that she, together with the Legal Service Manager, 
could examine the points raised by members and report back to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
5.1 that the changes to the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy be 

approved. 
5.2 That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 

Committee on the appropriateness of the inclusion of the Chair 
of the Standards Committee in the list of contactable persons 
detailed within the Policy 

 
6. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

                       CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the outcome of the training provided in July and any feedback received from 
attendees. 

 

Reasons:  
Online training events were held on the 21st and 22nd July 2021 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 

                       CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 

In accordance with arrangements previously approved by the Standards Committee code of conduct 
training sessions were held for Town and Community councillors on the 21st and 22nd July via Zoom. 
 
Attendance was slightly down on previous years, being as follows 
 
21st July – 30 
22nd July – 50 
 
A total of 23 councils (roughly a third of the total number) were represented. 
 
Copies of the training presentation, a briefing note on recent code of conduct cases and a 
feedback questionnaire have been sent to all Town and Community Councils.  
 
NB. Carmarthen Town Council also arranged its own code training events with One Voice 
Wales on the 20th and 21st July which were attended by 9 of its councillors plus the clerk and 
deputy clerk. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  NO 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:     LRJones                                                              Administration and Law    
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 10



 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:   LRJones                                                               Head of  Administration and Law      

1. Scrutiny Committee – not applicable 

2.Local Member(s)  - not applicable 

3.Community / Town Council  - it is suggested that such consultation take place 

4.Relevant Partners  -  not applicable 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - not applicable 

CABINET BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

No 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal Services file DPSC-190 County Hall, Carmarthen 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

                           CODE OF CONDUCT DATA 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the progress made to date in obtaining data from Town and Community Councils 

 

Reasons:  
The committee has asked to be kept informed of progress 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
20/09/2021 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 

                            CODE OF CONDUCT DATA 
At its meeting in March 2021 the Committee resolved to undertake another annual exercise 
collecting code compliance data from Town and Community Councils. A letter was sent to all 
72 councils on the 13th April 2021 asking for replies by the 1st June 2021. 
 
By the committee meeting on the 14th June 23 responses have been received from out of 72 
Councils  
 
Reminder letters were therefore sent to all councils that had not responded.  
 
As at the 8th September 2021 the total number of councils that have responded is 54 out of 72 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  NO 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:   LRJones                                                               Head of Administration and Law     

1. Scrutiny Committee – not applicable 

2.Local Member(s) - not applicable 

3.Community / Town Council - it is suggested that such consultation take place 

4.Relevant Partners - not applicable 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations - not applicable 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

NO 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Legal Services file DPSC-190 County Hall, Carmarthen 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:     LRJones                                                              Administration and Law            
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 14



 

 
 

                       REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the revised guidance issued by the Public services Ombudsman for Wales 

 

Reasons:  
Revised guidance was issued by the Ombudsman in May 2021 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 

                       REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE 

The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales has issued two sets of revised guidance on the 
application of the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
The first set of guidance is directed at members of county borough councils, fire and rescue 
authorities, national park authorities and police and crime panels 
 
The second set of guidance is directed at Town and Community councils. 
 
The revised guidance reflects legislative changes introduced by the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
Copies of both sets of guidance are attached. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  NO 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:   LRJones                                                               Head of  Administration and Law        

1. Scrutiny Committee – not applicable 

2.Local Member(s) - not applicable 

3.Community / Town Council - it is suggested that such consultation take place 

4.Relevant Partners -  not applicable 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - not applicable 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

NO 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal Services file DPSC-190 County Hall, Carmarthen 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:     LRJones                                                              Administration and Law    
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 16



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Code of Conduct  
for members of local authorities in Wales                   

Guidance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

for members of county borough councils, 
fire and rescue authorities, 

national park authorities and  
police and crime panels 

 

Page 17



 

Preface 
 
This revised guide from me as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales provides 
an overview of the Mo
[...]
 to be a serious matter and decide 
whether the persistent reporting of such complaints is conduct which in itself 
should be investigated as a potential breach of the Code. 

 
1.19 When I have investigated a complaint, I may refer the matter to a standards 

committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales for determination.  This will 
depend on the nature and individual circumstances of the alleged breach.  
When issuing my report, I will reflect on and analyse the evidence gathered 
and draw my conclusions as to whether it is suggestive that a breach of the 
Code has occurred.  However, the authority to make a determination of 
breach rests solely with the relevant standards committee or the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales. 

 
1.20 Local resolution can also play an important role within community councils 

where, all too often, low-level disputes between members have escalated 
to the point where the whole council has been brought into disrepute in the 
eyes of the public.  I am pleased, therefore, that One Voice Wales has 
produced a ‘Model Local Resolution Protocol for Community and Town 
Councils’, to support councils in resolving minor disputes in a way which is 
proportionate to the scale and resources of the sector.  I strongly 

Page 29



 
 

Page 14 of 81 
 

The Code of Conduct – for members of local authorities in Wales 

encourage all community and town councils to adopt the protocol.  The 
Model Protocol is available from One Voice Wales or my website. 

 
1.21 An overview of the complaints process is at Appendix 1 to this guidance. 

 
Standards Committee 

 
1.22 The Standards Committee established by your authority is responsible for 

promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by the authority’s 
members.  It provides advice and training for members and monitors the 
operation of the Code.  The Committee also considers reports referred by 
me, or your authority’s Monitoring Officer, following the investigation of 
alleged breaches of the
[...]
de of Conduct 
Casebook,’ which summarises cases I have investigated, is available on my 
website www.ombudsman.wales 

 
1.19 In this guidance I have tried, where possible, to use examples of cases 

which have been referred to me and which are relevant to community and 
town councils.  Where this has not been possible, I have given examples of 
theoretical scenarios that indicate how the Code may be breached while 
you are undertaking your role. 

 
Local Resolution Process 

 
1.20 Local authorities across Wales have implemented local resolution procedures 

to deal with low-level complaints which are made by a member against a 
fellow member.  In some cases, the arrangements also cover complaints 
made about members by officers.  These arrangements are proving to be an 
effective and proportionate means of resolving many of these kinds of 
complaints.   

 
1.21 Local resolution can also play an important role within community and town 

councils where, all too, often low-level disputes between members have 
escalated to the point where the whole council has been brought into 
disrepute in the eyes of the public.  I am pleased, therefore, that One Voice 
Wales has produced a ‘Model Local Resolution Protocol for Community and 
Town Councils’ to support councils in resolving minor disputes between 
members and between members and officers, in a way which is 
proportionate to the scale and resources of the sector.  I strongly encourage 
all community and town councils to adopt the protocol.  The Model Protocol 
is available from One Voice Wales or my website. 

 
1.22 Typically, complaints which can be dealt with through local resolution will be 

about alleged failures to show respect and consideration for others as 
required by paragraph 4(b) of the Code, or the duty not to make vexatious, 
malicious or frivolous complaints against other members under paragraph 
6(1)(d) of the Code.  Whilst a member may still complain directly to me 
about a fellow member, if the
[...]
the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can also be found at 
http://www.ombudsman.wales  

Page 171

http://www.ombudsman.wales/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

    ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES – CLLR DAVID POOLE 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the decision made by the panel 

 

Reasons:  
Panel decisions provide useful guidance and points of learning 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 

Page 173

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 
 

      ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES – CLLR DAVID POOLE 

On the 28th June 2021 the Adjudication Panel (APW) considered the case of Councillor David 
Poole of Caerphilly County Borough Council. 
 
The allegations were that Councillor Poole had breached Caerphilly County Borough Council’s 
Code of Conduct in that he had; 
(i) Used his position to secure an advantage by deciding to buy shares in a company, IQE plc, 
on the basis of confidential information that he had received through his position as a 
Councillor at a meeting on 8 October 2018 (alleged breach of paragraph 7 (a) of the Code) and 
thereby brought the Authority and his office as a member into disrepute (alleged breach of 
paragraph 6 (1)(a) of the Code); 
(ii) Failed to disclose a personal interest and/or withdraw from a meeting on 18 February 2019 
when a matter in which he had a prejudicial interest was being discussed, namely financial 
dealings with that sam
[...]
breach of paragraph 
6. The suspension was concurrent because the Tribunal considered 
that the breaches of paragraphs 11 and 14 effectively arose from the 
same facts. 

 
5.2.4 The Authority and its Standards Committee are notified accordingly. 
 
5.2.5 The Respondent has the right to seek the permission of the High Court 

to appeal the above decision.  A person considering an appeal is 
advised to take independent legal advice about how to appeal.   

 
6. CASE TRIBUNAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The Case Tribunal makes the following recommendation to the 

Authority and its standards committee; 
 

6.1.1 That the Monitoring Officer re-emphasises the requirement for 
members to register interests as/when they arise and that the 
duty does not arise annually. 

 
 

 
Signed……………………………………        Date…30 June 2021… 
John Livesey  
Chairperson of the Case Tribunal 
 
Dr G Jones 
Panel Member 
 
Mrs S McRobie 
Panel Member 

Page 188



 

 
 
 

                       REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note and approve the proposals made by officers 

 

Reasons:  
As requested by the Committee officers have reviewed the  position regarding the inclusion of 
the Chair of Standards Committee in the policy. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NA      

Council Decision Required                             NA      

CABIBINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    Cllr Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Head of Administration and 
Law 

 
 
 

Legal Services Manager 
 
 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224018 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
20/09/2021 

 

Page 189

Agenda Item 8

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

20/09/2021 
 

                       REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

At the meeting of the Committee on the 14th June, a revised whistleblowing policy was 
approved but committee members expressed concern that the Chair of the Committee was 
named in the Policy as a possible contact for whistleblowers and his personal contact details 
given. 
 
Whilst this has been the position for at least 10 years officers agreed to review this practice and 
research what approach is taken by other authorities. 
 
A study of  the whistleblowing policies of neighbouring authorities shown that none of them 
includes the Chair of Standards Committee as a possible contact for whistleblowers. However it 
is felt that given the role that the Committee has in exercising oversight of the policy, it is 
important that the Chair of the committee is not removed completely. 
 
Officers therefore suggest the Policy is amended in accordance with the attached draft, which 
seeks to make it clearer that the Chair of Standards would not act as a contact officer if 
approached by a whistleblower. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  NO 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:     LRJones                                                              Administration and Law        
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 190



 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:   LRJones                                                               Head of Administration and Law  

1. Scrutiny Committee – not applicable 

2.Local Member(s) - not applicable 

3.Community / Town Council - it is suggested that such consultation take
[...]
 quickly 
found FA was right, SM was dismissed and the police were called in. Relations within the 
home were tense as some of SM’s friends strongly objected to the whistleblowing. Within 
weeks, FA was suspended over allegations that he had mistreated the residents. He rang 
us. 
 
What PCaW advised 
We advised that he should bite his lip and deal with these allegations squarely. Although 
the investigation found they had no substance, the owners decided to transfer FA to 
another home. FA was very unhappy and rang us again. We helped him draft a letter to 
the owners explaining that he wanted to stay at that home and that transferring him after 
he had blown the whistle would give out the wrong messages to other staff. 
 
What happened 
The owners reconsidered and FA stayed at the home. When FA rang to tell us that SM 
had been convicted of stealing £1400 from the residents, he said the atmosphere in the 
home was now much improved. 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 12TH JULY, 2021.
	4 CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING.
	5 CODE OF CONDUCT DATA.
	6 REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE.
	May 2021 PSOW Guidance for County Councillors
	1 Introduction
	1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 created a new ethical framework for local government in Wales.  It created a power for the National Assembly for Wales (now known as the Welsh Parliament or Senedd Cymru) to issue a model Code of Conduct to apply to m...
	1.2 For this purpose, a relevant authority is defined as a county or county borough council, a community council, a fire and rescue authority or a national park authority in Wales.  The ethical framework and the model Code of Conduct also apply to mem...
	1.3 Authorities were required to adopt the Code in its model form in its entirety, but could make additions to the Code, provided these were consistent with the Model.  This is intended to give certainty to members and
[...]
ven this if I was not on the Council?”  If you are in doubt as to the motive behind a gift or hospitality, I recommend that you register it or speak to your Clerk.
	4.14 You do not need to notify your Clerk of gifts and hospitality which are not related to your role as a member, such as Christmas gifts from your friends and family, or gifts which you do not accept (unless required to do so by your Council).  Howe...
	4.15 The general rule is, if in doubt as to the value of a gift or hospitality, you should notify your Clerk of it, as a matter of good practice and in accordance with the principles of openness and accountability in public life.
	4.16 You may have to estimate how much a gift or hospitality is worth.  Also, an accumulation of small gifts you receive from the same source over a short period that add up to the value specified by your Council or over should be registered.
	4.17 The Code also refers to material benefit or advantage.  The measure of this would be if an informed independent observer could conclude that you might be perceived to be better off as a consequence.

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2


	7 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - CLLR DAVID POOLE.
	APW decision - Cllr David Poole

	8 REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY.
	Draft Whistleblowing Policy June 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Standards Committee 

 
Monday, 20 September 2021 

 
PRESENT: M.A. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Independent Members:  
M. Dodd, D. Evans, J. James, and A. Williams 
 
Community Member: 
Town Councillor P. Rogers 
 
Councillors: 
W.T. Evans (substitute for Councillor G.B. Thomas) and S.J.G. Gilasbey 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 11.00 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor G.B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. MINUTES - 12TH JULY, 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on the 12th July, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 
The Committee considered a report on the code of conduct virtual training 
sessions held for Town and Community councillors on the 21st and 22nd July 
2021. Attendance had been slightly down on previous years with a total of 23 
councils (roughly a third of the total number) represented. Copies of the training 
presentation, a briefing note on recent code of conduct cases and a feedback 
questionnaire had been sent to all Town and Community Councils. It was noted 
that Carmarthen Town Council had also arranged its own code training events with 
One Voice Wales on the 20th and 21st July which had been attended by 9 of its 
councillors plus the clerk and deputy clerk. 
It was suggested that future sessions, whether held at a specific venue, virtually or 
on a hybrid basis, be recorded to allow them to be viewed by individuals at a later 
date should they choose and that case studies be replaced with reviews of the 
most recent cases  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the report and endorse the above 
suggestions.  
 



 

 

 

5. CODE OF CONDUCT DATA 
Further to minute 7 of the meeting held on the 25th March 2021, at which it had 
been agreed to undertake another annual exercise collecting code compliance 
data from Town and Community Councils, it was reported that a letter had been 
sent to all 72 councils on the 13th April 2021 asking for replies by the 1st June 
2021. The Committee was informed that the total number of councils that had 
responded remained 54 out of 72 as indicated in the report. The Legal Services 
Manager stated that he would send out a further reminder to those Town and 
Community Councils that had not responded. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the progress made to date in obtaining 
data from Town and Community Councils. 
 

6. REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE 
The Committee considered a report detailing two sets of revised guidance issued 
by The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales on the application of the Members 
Code of Conduct. The first set of guidance was directed at members of county 
borough councils, fire and rescue authorities, national park authorities and police 
and crime panels whilst the second set was directed at Town and Community 
councils. The revised guidance reflected legislative changes introduced by the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
In response to a comment the Legal Services Manager advised that it would be 
appropriate to defer submission of the Committee’s draft Annual Report until the 
meeting scheduled in March 2022. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
6.1 to note the revised guidance issued by the Public services Ombudsman 

for Wales and that Town and Community Councils be provided with a 
link to the on-line guidance; 

 
6.2   that Town and Community Councils be encouraged to adopt the ‘Model 

Local Resolution Protocol for Community and Town Councils’ which 
was available from One Voice Wales. 

 
7. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - CLLR DAVID POOLE 

The Committee considered a report detailing the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(APW) decision on the case of Councillor David Poole, former leader of Caerphilly 
County Borough Council. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Panel’s decision. 
 

8. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
Further to minute 5 of the last meeting at which concern had been expressed that 
the Chair of the Committee was named in the Whistleblowing Policy as a possible 
contact for whistleblowers it was reported that a study of the whistleblowing 
policies of neighbouring authorities had shown that none of them included the 
Chair of Standards Committee as a possible contact for whistleblowers. It was 
considered important, however, given the role that the Committee had in 
exercising oversight of the policy, that the Chair’s details were not removed 
completely but that only his/her council e-mail address be provided. It was 
therefore suggested that the Policy be amended in accordance with proposals 



 

 

 

outlined in the circulated draft, which clarified that the Chair of Standards would 
not act as a contact officer if approached by a whistleblower. 
It was suggested that any person named as a contact officer within the Policy 
should have specific training for that role.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note and approve the proposals outlined 
subject to it being emphasised that the officers in the table headed by the 
Chief Executive [which included the Chair of the Standards Committee]  
were not  ‘contact’ officers in regard to whistleblowing. 
  

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


